

51

1 **Sponsor:** Student Body President Marquis 2 3 Bill to Amend the Executive Branch By-Laws: Executive Cabinet Members Authorities, Powers and 4 Responsibilities (Article 2, Section 3C) 5 6 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association (SGA) is the official student governing body for 7 Illinois State University; 8 9 WHEREAS, College Affordability and Communication are goals of the 2010-2011 Student Government 10 Association Administration; 11 12 WHEREAS, the Executive Branch By-Laws are the governing documents for the Executive Branch; 13 14 WHEREAS, Authorities, Powers and Responsibilities for the Secretary of Student Fees can be found in 15 Article 2, Section 3C of the Executive Branch By-Laws; 16 17 WHEREAS, the Secretary of Student Fees shall be renamed the Secretary of College Affordability; 18 19 WHEREAS, the Secretary of College Affordability shall be granted new Authorities, Powers and 20 Responsibilities pertinent to the new position, these revisions can be found on the attached document; 21 22 WHEREAS, these revisions allow for SGA to be more involved and informed about the financial actions 23 of the institution, as well as provide the students of Illinois State more comprehensive and in-depth 24 information relating to the important issue of making college more affordable; 25 26 WHEREAS, the Student Body President has forwarded the amendments to the Policies and Procedures 27 Committee for review; 28 29 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association along with the 30 constituents of Illinois State University, accept the bill authorizing the amendments to the Executive 31 Branch By-Laws (Article 2, Section 3C); 32 33 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the 34 Secretary of the Assembly to make all necessary changes to the Executive Branch By-Laws; 35 36 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the 37 Secretary of Information Technology to make all necessary changes to the SGA Web site. 38 39 40 41 Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the 8th\_day of September, 42 2010. 43 44 We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the 45 Student Government Association: 46 47 48 49 David Marquis, Student Body President Douglas Schlesser, President of the Assembly 50



I hereunto set my hand in witness and certification of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the Student Government Association:

54
55
56
Nora Diaz, Secretary of the Assembly

Vote: \_\_19\_Y \_0\_ A \_0\_ N